PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Michiel Van der Meulen	04/13/2010	
Gerrit Wolters	04/14/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mueller Martini Druckmaschinen GmbH			
Street Address:	Feldbergstrasse 20			
City:	Maulburg			
State/Country:	GERMANY			
Postal Code:	D-79689			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	12552841			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202 3444000

Email: ELWRIGHT@VENABLE.COM

Correspondent Name: Justine A. Gozzi
Address Line 1: 575 7th Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40424-280651

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justine A. Gozzi (Reg. No. 60,513)

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024266 FRAME: 0159

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS Michiel Van der Meulen and Gerrit Wolfers, both of Netherlands, hereinafter referred to as the Assignor may have rights in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/552,841, filed September 2, 2009;

AND WHEREAS <u>Mueller Martini Druckmaschinen GmbH</u>, <u>Feldbergstrasse 20</u>, <u>Maulburg</u>, <u>Germany</u>, <u>D-79689</u>, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring any and all rights, title and interests in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by said Assignee to said Assigner, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, all rights title and interests Assignor may possess in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof; said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy the said application, including any all divisions and continuations thereof, and the said invention and any all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as the said Assigner might or could have held and enjoyed the same if this Assignment had not been made.

AND said Assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon the request of said Assignee or said Assignee's successors or assigns, any and all acts relating to the obtaining or to the asserting of said patents, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof.

AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each individual collectively referred to as Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed.

EXECUTED this 137/4 day of April 2010.	
ASSIGNOR: Signature: /// // // // // // // // // // // // /	WITNESS: Signature:
Name: H. VAN DEIL MEULEN	Name: Taura Willemse. Address: Gentinan 56 2631 VC Doordorp The Detherlands
	WITNESS:
	Signature:Name:Address:

PATENT REEL: 024266 FRAME: 0160

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS Michiel Van der Meulen and Gerrit Wolters, both of Netherlands, hereinafter referred to as the Assignor may have rights in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/552,841, filed September 2, 2009;

AND WHEREAS Mueller Martini Druckmaschinen GmbH, Feldbergstrasse 20, Maulburg, Germany, D-79689 hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring any and all rights, title and interests in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by said Assignee to said Assigner, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assigner hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, all rights title and interests Assignor may possess in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy the said application, including any all divisions and continuations thereof, and the said invention and any all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as the said Assigner might or could have held and enjoyed the same if this Assignment had not been made.

AND said Assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon the request of said Assignee or said Assignee's successors or assigns, any and all acts relating to the obtaining or to the asserting of said patents, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof.

AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each individual collectively referred to as Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed

EXECUTED this 14 day of APRIL 2009 2010				μ	and the second s				
ASSIGNOR:	1 60	1 20 1			WII	NESS: /	\mathcal{D}	F	
Signature:	المراز				Sign	nature: 🗾	9	7	
Name: <u>2</u>	Cenir.	Dulians.			Nam	1e; <u>(C</u>	The Willy	MSTR	7
					Add	ress: <u>V/</u> 24	CD FR	<u>6AGEC</u> DEN	- 53 14AA6
						<u>II</u>	TE NE	THERL	
					WIT	NESS:			
			-						
					Sign Nam	iature: ie:			
						ress:			and the second
						aine iniiling garan a			

RECORDED: 04/21/2010

PATENT REEL: 024266 FRAME: 0161